FiberNet Telecommunications of Pennsylvania, LLC

1200 Greenbrier Street Charleston, WV 25311 Phone: (304) 720-2159 Fax: (304) 720-2121

June 1, 2018

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re: Docket No. M-2012-2291824

FiberNet Telecommunications of Pennsylvania LLC -- Letter of Compliance

Dear Ms. Chiavetta:

Pursuant to the requirements of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's Order of May 3, 2018 in Docket Number M-2012-2291824, this Letter of Compliance is submitted on behalf of FiberNet Telecommunications of Pennsylvania, LLC ("FiberNet") affirming compliance with the intercarrier compensation regime ordered by the Federal Communications Commission in its decision, *In re: Connect America Fund*, Docket No. 10-90, *et.al.* FiberNet's current Pennsylvania terminating intrastate switched access rates are presently set at zero and are likewise in parity with its corresponding interstate rates. Therefore, FiberNet remains in compliance with the requirements of Docket No. M-2012-2291824, and no further intrastate access tariff revisions are required at this time.

Sincerely yours,

STEVEN HAMULA

Director of Regulatory Affairs

FiberNet Telecommunications of Pennsylvania, LLC

SH/s

cc: Michael A. Gruin, Esquire